

No. 21-769

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
MICHIGAN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL E. CAVANAUGH  
*Counsel of Record*  
THADDEUS E. MORGAN  
FRASER TREBILCOCK  
DAVIS & DUNLAP, P.C.  
124 W. Allegan  
Suite 1000  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 482-5800  
mcavanaugh@fraserlawfirm.com

*Counsel for 10 Intervenor-Appellee Townships*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The Treaty of 1836 .....	4
B. The 1855 Treaty .....	5
C. Post-Treaty events .....	7
D. Proceedings below .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Sixth Circuit’s analysis of the 1855 Treaty’s text does not conflict with precedents of this or any other Court .....	15
II. The Sixth Circuit’s conclusion, in <i>dicta</i> , that the Band’s reservation claim fails for a lack of federal superintendence, does not conflict with precedents of this or any other Court .....	25
III. The question presented does not warrant review, and there is no need to call for the views of the Solicitor General.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. McMahan</i> , 934 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	7
<i>Devils Lake Sioux Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 917 F.2d 1049 (8th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Klamath &amp; Moadoc Tribes &amp; Hahooskin Band of Snake Indians v. United States</i> , 85 Ct. Cl. 451 (1937) .....	18
<i>Leavenworth, Lawrence, &amp; Galveston R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....	26
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	23
<i>McGirt v. Okla.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	passim
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	7, 13, 20
<i>Murphy v. Royal,</i> 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	passim
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill,</i> 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Or. Dep’t of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,</i> 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	8, 12
<i>Pittsburgh &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Hazzie,</i> 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Thurston County v. Andrus,</i> 586 F.2d 1212 (9th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>United States v. John,</i> 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	passim
<i>United States v. McGowan,</i> 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	13
<i>United States v. McIntire,</i> 101 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1939).....	18
<i>United States v. Pelican,</i> 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	passim
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 151 U.S. 577 (1894).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	24, 27
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. 1151 .....	27
1833 Treaty, preamble, 7 Stat. 418, and Art. III .....	16
Act of 1876, 44 Con., Ch. 105, 19 Stat. 55 (May 23, 1876) .....	13
Indian Removal Act of 1830, § 3, 4 Stat. 412 .....	16
 <b>Other authorities</b>	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , § 3.04[2][c][iv] (2012) .....	21
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , §§ 3.04[2][c][iv], 16.03[2][e] (2019) .....	12
